
ep 

Decision No. 83702 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THB STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application 
of Plumas-Sierra Rural Electric 
Cooperative for authority to 
increase its rates tor electric 
service in california. 

Application No. 54161 
(Filed July 9, 197); 

amended July 17, 1973 and 
March 22, 1974) 

Martin McDonough and Bruce McDonoughL 
for applicant. 

Donald W. Hicks, tor Surprise Valley Electric 
Cooperative, and G. J. Whittlinger, for 
Anza Electric Cooperative, Inc., interested 
parties. 

James T. Quinn, KPcnneth K. Chew, and E~ 
Endres, tor the COmmission staff. 

OPINION 
-~---.~ ... 

Applicant is a nonprofit corporation tormed under the laws 
of california, supplying electric service to its members, and is 
subject to the jurisdiction of this COmmiSSion.!! Its principal place 
of business is located at Portola, california. 

A?plicant owns and operates an electric distribution system 
extending over a service area of about 2,000 square miles in Plumas, 
Sierra, and Lassen Counties, California, and in small part, Washoe 
County, Nevada, with a total o£ 2,338 customers in 1972. 

Applicant's rates were originally established in 1935~ A 
reduction in those rates was effected in 1965. 

On July 9, 1973 applicant filed its request to increase 
rates by $144,634 or 22.89 percent because it had reason to believe 
that the United States Bureau of Reclamation was preparing to raise 
the price o£ Central Valley Project Power it sells to applicant by 
53 percent. 

11 Decision No. 45111 dated December 12, 1950 in case No. 4204 • 

.. 
-J.,-



A. 54161 ep 

~ amendment dated July 17, 1973 applicant stated that: 
"By letter dated November 12, 1973, the Bureau of 
Reclamation has announced rate increases appli­
cable to Plumas-Sierra Rural Electric Coopera­
tive. These increases are effective A~ril 1, 
1974, and amount to approximately a 23% increase 
in wholesale power costs to the Applicant. 

* * * "Unless it is permitted to increase its rates 
effective April 1, 1974, in an amount sufficient 
to offset the increased costs of wholesale power 
purchased by it from the Bureau, the Applicant 
will face a dire financial emergency. As shown 

~r g;~~a~!o~f(~~;i~~n~~hR~~74),~~t~~p~i~~~S 
eXpects that its present retail rates and all 
other sources of revenue will fail by $60,403 in 
1974 to equal its operating expenses and other 
revenue deductions. 

"Applicant is no longer able to obtain all of its 
borrowed money from the Rural Electrification 
Administration (t REA t ), but must now obtain a 
portion of each borrowing from the National·Rural 
Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation ('CFC'). 
By the terms of supplemental mortgages of prop­
erty to REA and CFC, Applicant has secured loans 
or money from REA and CFC with all of its real 
and personal property, and has thereby made fore­
closure a remedy available to the mortgagees 
[sic]. The mortgagees are entitled to assign 
their interests in the mortgages to other parties, 
and Applicant believes that CFC has made an 
assignment of its interest to the Manufacturers 
Hanover Trust Company. This Commission has 
granted Applicant authority to enter into these 
loan transactions by its Decision S0731 on Applica­
tion 53655, dated November 14, 1972, and by its 

y Exhibit 2. 

-2-



A. 54161 ep 

Decision 82005 on Application 54342, dated 
October 16, 1974 (sicJ. 

"It is necessary for Applicant to be able to 
meet its debt service obligations to avoid 
foreclosure of any portion of its property 
or plant dedicated to public service. In 
addition, Applicant's inability to make pay­
ments on principal and interest on outstand­
ing loans now Will make it difficult or 
impossible for Applicant to obtain non­
governmental loans in the future, which are 
necessary to Applicant's continued operation. 

"In support of its request for an interim 
emergency rate increase, effective April 1, 
1974, Applicant will at the hearing on this 
application, in addition to the files in 
Applications Nos. 53655 and 54342, rely on 
its 'General Report on the Results of 

~erat.ion (Revlsea March 197~~' ... " . 
App1~cant requeeted ~mroed~ate per~~e~on to ir.creaee ~te 

rates, and each of them, by 6.5 percent, on an interim emergency 
oasis. 

Public hearing was held before Examiner Gillanders at 
Portola on March 28, 1974. Applicant had published, mailed, and 
posted notice of the hearings in accordance with this Commission's 
rules of procedure. Applicant's motion for interim relief was 
submitted On March ZS, 1974. Eighteen members of the public attended 
the hearing, all of whom were in favor of applicant's request. 

Testimony on behalf of applicant was presented by its 
general manager. Test~mony on behalf of the Commission staff was 
presented by a registered professional engineer. 

According to applicant's general manager, the increased 
power costs effective April 1, 1974 would amount to about $4,000 
per month. 

The staff engineer recommended an interim increase of 
$40 7 600 spread on a cents per kilowatt-hour basis. 

-3-



A. 54161 ep 

On April 16, 1974 this Commission issued Decision No. $2744 
authorizing applicant to increase each bill rendered on or after 
May 1, 1974 by 6.5 percent. The order also stated that further 
hearing would be held on ite application tor a rate increase. 

Further hearing was held at Portola on June 1$ and 19, 1974 -
before ExamL~er Gillanders. The matter was submitted on August 15, 
1974 upon receipt of staff late-filed Exhibits 2~ and 29. 

The purpose of the J~~e hearings was to receive the evidence 
prepared by the staff. In addition, further testimony ~.s presented 
by applicant and applicant's owners. At the conclusion of the staff's 
testimony the examiner on June 30 directed the Utilities Division 
witness to prepare a results of operation exhibit (Exhibit 29) pre­
pared in accordance ~~th accepted ratemaking poliCies and based on 
zero energy conservation. Such an exhibit was mailed to the parties 
on August 13, 1974. By le~~er dated August 15, 1974, applicant 
stated it had no objection to the results shown on the late-filed 
exhibit. Exhibit 29 is reproduced below: 

-4-



I 

Item 

Q~erating Revenues 
Soles Revenues 
R~nt fr~ Electric Property 
Ct.her Electric Revenue 

Total Operating Revenues 

'rQQfrating Expenses 
l'urchas-ed Power 
T.l'ans., Dist}'. ,OJst. Acct., 

Sales, and A&G Expenses 

Subtotal Expenses 

pepreciation Expense 
Taxes Other Than Income 

Total Operating Expenses 

!let Operating Revenues 

Rate Base 

Rat.e of Return 

Plumas-Sierra Rural Electric Co.:>perative 

SU}fHARY OF EARNINGS 
CALIFORNIA ONLY 

Test Year 197J. 

Test Year at Present Rates : Test Year at Proposed 
Full Year Effect : Rates of Exhibit #23 

:Staff Estimate: Zero Adjusted :Revenue Incl'. &: Adjusted 
:from Table 9-A;Conser- Staff :Unco11ectib1es Staff 
: Exhibit #21 _: vation W'iges Plant Estimate _ Adj. Estimate 

$ 678,107 $45,867 $ $ $ 723,974 $119,434 $ 343,4OS 
6,500 6,500 6,500 
7.400 7.400 7.1lXJ 

692,OCfl 45,867 737,S7/. 119,434 351,308 

234,081 14,09$ 24$;185 248,185 

254.332 15.412 269.804 119 269.923 

488,419 14,098 15,412 517,939 119 518,108 

122,377 10,157 132,534 132,534 
45.427 160 9.001 54.588 54.588 

456,223 1.4,0'}8 15,632 19,158 705,111 119 705,230 

35,784 31,769 (15,632) (19,158) 32,763 119,315 152,078 

2,960,746 - 579,756 3,540,502 3,540,502 

1.21% O.9J'f, 4.3~ 

(Inverse Item) 

» . 
Vl 

t; 
~ 
f.J 

<D 
'0 

e 

e 



A. 54161 ep 

Exhibit 29 shows that for the test year 1974 at rates re­
quested by applicant its rate of return would be 4.30 percent which, 
by coincidence, is the exact rate of return recommended by the rate 
of return expert who testified on behalf of this Commission's Finance 
and Accounts Division. 

During the proceeding, applicant presented numerous 
petitions from its owners requesting that this Commission immediately 
grant the requested increase (only one letter was presented by a 

member in opposition). Testimony was received from members of 
applicant's board of directors. The general thought presented by 
applicant's witnesses was that, in essence, applicant's owners knew 
what was best £or applicant, and the Commission's participation in 

its affairs was unwarranted. Based on this record, we agree with all 
of applicant's contentions except the contention that our participa­
tion was unwarranted. 
Discussion 

Applicant is requesting rates to produce a rate of return 
of 4.56 percent on a year-end rate base. Such rate of return 
applied to its rate base would produce a return on total equity of 
21 percent. Applicant claims this is the minimum return that will 
enable it to successfully compete for funds in the market in which 
it must obtain its capital funds. Applicant's amended request 
amounts to a rate increase of $159,2S3 based on test year 1974. 

The staff's recommended revenue increase estimate (Table 
9-B of Exhibit 27) based on applicant's 1974 test year operations 
is $91,579. The revenue increase resulting from the ch~$es required 
by the examiner and depicted on Exhibit 29 is $l19,434.l! 

This is based on no revenue reduction due to power conservation. 
The record reveals that 1973 was the wettest year in history, 
and it is impossible to determine how much reduction in 1973 
usage was due to conservation alone. 

-~ 



A.. 54161 ep 

Findings 

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the pro­
posed rates set forth in the application are excessive. 

2. The estimates of operating revenues, expenses, including 
taxes and depreciation, the rate base, and the rate of return for 
the test year 1974 shown on Exhibit 29 are reasonable. 

3. A rate of return of 4.30 percent on the adopted rate base 

and return on common equity of approximately lS.90 percent for the 
future is reasonable. Rates should be increased by approximately 
$119,400. 

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 
justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable, 
~~d the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from 
those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 
Con cl ':.),s ion 

The application should be granted on the basis of the 
results shown on late-filed E~~ibit 29 and rates should be spread on 
the basis of late-filed Exhibit 2S (attached hereto as Appendix A). 

o R D E R 
-..1IIIIiIIIIt~_ ... 

IT IS ORDERED that Plumas-Sierra Rural Electric Cooperative 
is authorized to file the revised schedules attached to this order 
as Appendix A. and concurrently to cancel its present schedules for 
such service. The filings shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. 

-7-



A. 541.61 ep 

The e~~ecti7e date o~ the new and revised tariff sheets shall be 

four days after the date of filing. The new and revised schedules 
shall apply only to service rendered on and after'the effective date 
thereof. 

day or 

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. ~ 
Dated at Sa.u Fmnclsco , California, this A . 

tlQVE\IIlER • ~~:.::;;4:.::::. ~.~:-'-"~~4~~~~r--

Commis~ioner Xhomns Moran. beinS 
neceSsarily nboent. did DOt participate 
.1n the d1::;poSiUon or tlUs proeeod1n.g~ 



A. 54161 ep 

.... APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 15 

Schedule D-l 

FARM AND HOME SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to members of the Cooperative located on 1t~ lines for 
general !'am. and. home use" i""'l.clud.1ng lighting, incid.ental appl1ance~, 
refrigeration, cooking, heating, and power for motors not in exce~s of 
10 hp, subject to the established rules and regulations of the Cooperative. 

TERRITORY 

Within the entire territory of the Cooperative outside of areas 
de~igna.ted. Rate Area No.2. 

RATES -
Per Meter 
Per Month 

First 100 kwhr or less •.••••••••...••.•••••• 
N6Xt 100 kwhr, per kwhr ••••••••.•••..••••• 
All exeees kwhr1 per kwhr •••.....••......... 

$5.60 
3.4¢ 
1.46¢ 

Minim\llXl Charges: 

1. M1n1m1Jm monthly charge under the above rate shall be $5.60. 
The member ~hall be entitled in all cases to use the number 
ot kilowatt hours corresponding to the m1n1mum bill .. 

2. The minimum monthly charge for churches, schools, cormntmity 
halls, lodgeD, etc., shall be $2.25 per month for Which 40 
kwhr shall be allowed. 

3. Under (1) energy will be supplied. in accordance with the rate 
sehedule set out a.bove. Under (2) energy will, be supplied under 
the l:"s.te ~ehedule set out above, except that the first 100 kwh 
used per month shill be billed at the rate of 5.6¢ per kwh. 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

This ~ervice is available only on an nnnual b~is for permanent and 
continuous connection. It is not available for se~onal or intermittent 
bMis. 



A. ;4161 ep 

APPLICABILITY' 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 1; 

Schedule D-2 

VIruCE SERVI.,g 

Applicable to members of the Cooperative located in rural villages 
tor all re$i~ential uses subject to its established rules and regulations. 
Service under this ~chedule i~ limited. to individual rootors up to and 
including ten horsepower (10 hp). 

TERRITORY 

Within ~as designated. Rate Area No.2. 

~t 50 kWhr or less ••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Next 150 ~tr, per kwhr ••••.••••••••••••.••.• 
ill excess ~, per kwhr . • ••• ,. ................ . 

M:tn:im\lm. Charge: 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$2.75 
3.94¢ 
1.46¢ 

The minim:um charge under the a.bove rate ~hall be 
$2.75.. The member shall be entitled. in ill cases 
to ~e the n'lmlber of kilowatt how:-s corresponding 
to the minim'lJlll. bill. 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

This ~ervice i~ avails:ole only on an annual ba31s tor permanent and 
continuous connection. It is not available on a seasonal or intermittent 
basis. 



A. 54161 ep 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page :3 of 15 

Schedule D-:3 

FARM AND HOME SERVICE 

ALL ELECTRIC 

Applicable to members of the Cooperative located on its lines for 
general farm and home uses including lighting, incidental. a.ppliances, 
refrigeration, coold.ng, motors not in excess of 10 hp, electric 
water heaters" electric space hea.ting, and air-conditioning. 

TERRITORY 

Within the entire territory served. by the Cooperative. 

RATES -

First 250 kwhr, per kwhr •••••••••••••.••••••• 
Next 250 kwhr, per kwhr ••••••••••••••••••••• 
All exee~s kwhr, per kwhr .••••.••••••••••••.• 

Minimum. Charge: 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$8.60 
l.S5¢ 
1.17¢ 

The monthly minimum charge shall be $$.60 per month. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. To quality for service under this schedule, a home, either farm or 
residential, must be of permanent construction" have year-round occupancy 
(not se~onal) and utilize the Cooperative's electric ~ervice as the 
primary source of energy for 3.11 regular lighting" refrigeration, cooking, 
air-conditiOning, and water heating requirements of the houoehold, and a 
minimum of 10 kw of permanently installed, thermostaticalJ.y controlled 
electric heating equipnent. 

2. The Cooperative may refuse to bill a. cons'lll'Iler under this ~chedule 
unless it may reasonably expect that its service will be utilized. for the 
above requirements for at least five years from the time it~ new ~ervice 
facilitieo are installed. 



e 
A. 54161 ep . 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 4 of 15 

Schedule DS 

SEASONAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

Appl1eable to members of the Coopera.ti ve for ill residential uses on 
an intermittent or s~onal ba.sis ~ubject to established rules and regula­
tiono. 

TERRITORY 

Within entire terrlto:ry served by the Cooperative. 

First 900 kwhr or less) P.8.yable· in advance •• 
Next 1,500 kwhr, per kwhr •••••••••••••••••••• 
All exceas kwhr, per kwhr •••••••••••••••••••. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

Per Meter 
Per Year 

$60.00 
3.4¢ 
1.46¢ 

1. Service under this sched:ule mu:3t be connected. a Ml twelve months 
of the year. If service is discontinued, it will not be reconnected until 
the cost of reconnecting ha.:l been paid a5 provided in Rule No. 11" 
Section J. 

2. S e Monal service to cabins for transient:s and nonresidential 
seasonal service to resorts shall be rendered under Schedule A-l. 

3. The annual advance l'B-yment of $60.00 will be due and paya.ble on 
April lst of each yea:r" or on the conS'Ulller's option in two ~ents 
of $,30.00 each on April 1st and July 1st. If payment is not received by 
April 25th service will be discontinued. If service is discontinued for 
aoove nonp8.l!ment" a reconnect charge must oe pa.1d., a:J prov1d.ed. in Rule 11" 
Section I, before service will be ree:stablished. Meters will be read on 
the 15t d3\9' of October of each yoa:r and a bill will be rendered for all 
energy ~ed over and above 900 kwh included. in the annual. m1n1m1.lm. This 
latter bill is due and payable on presentation. 



.. -

A. 54161 ep 

APPENDIX A 
Page 5 of l5 

Schedule A-l 

COMMERCIAL AND SMAll POWER SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

Applicable to commercial and small industrial members and farm members 
requiring three-phase service for all uses including lighting" appliances" 
cooking, heat~and motors, all ~ubject to the established rules and 
regulations of the Cooperative covoring this ~ervice. 

TERRITORY 

Within entire territory served. 'o-".r the Cooperative. 

First 100 kwhr or le~s •.....•.••.••.••.••••.• 
Next lOO kwhr, per kwhr ..•.....••.••.••.•••• 
Next 300 kwhr, per kwhr .••.••.•••••••••••••• 
Next 500 kwhr, per kwhr ••••.••..•..•••.••.•• 
Next l,OOO b'hr,t :per kwhr •••••••••.••••••••••• 
All excess kwhr, per ~~ •••••••••••••••••••• 

Minim.~ Charges: 

Per Meter 
Per- Month 

$;.75 
4.1¢ 
3.5¢ 
2.9¢ 
2.3¢ 
1.4¢ 

The minim~ monthly charge under the ~bove rate shall be $5.75 
per month tor single-phase and $14.50 per month for 3 -phase 
consumers. For consumers requiring more than 3 kva of 
transformer capaCity, the minim'Um monthly charge shall be 
increased at the rate of 75¢ for each· additional kva. or traction 
thereof. Wlere the rninimum charge is increased. in accordance 
with the terms of this section, additional energy shall be 
included. in accordance with the foregoing rate. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Service under this schedule is limited to members whose load 
requireJnents do not exceed 50 kva. of transformer capacity. 

2. Members having thoir homes on the same premises with their b~iness 
establish:nents ~ include service to both on the same moter, in 'Which c&Je 
all service ~ be billed. under this schedule, using the rate set out below. 
If the member ~eters, he mAy make provi5ion tor two meters ~ in which ~e his 
usage tor residential purposes will be billed under the appropriate residential 
~che<!.ule, a."ld his usnge !or busi."'less purposes 'Will be billed. under tr.i~ 
.:; che<iule and rate. 



e 
A. 54161 ep 

APPENDIX A 
Page 6 ot l5 

Schedule A-2 

LARGE POWER SERVICE 

APPUCABILITY 

Applicable to con~tmlers served by the Coopera.tive loca.ted on or 
a.dja.cent to it9 three-pha,:,e lines. 

TERRITORY 

Within e.."'ltire territor.,r serv~ by the Coopera.tive. 

Demand Charge: 
Per l<:w' b1ll1n.g d etnarld .................... . 

Energy Charge (to 'be added to demand charge): 
Fir9t 100 kwhr, per kW demand" per kwh%' • 
Next SO kwhr, per kw demand" per kwhr • 
Next 50 kwhr" per kW' demand" per kwhr • 
All energr in excess of 200 kwhr" 

per kw demand,. per kwhr ••••••••••••••• 

Mirdl:l,'um Monthly Charge: 

Per Meter 
Per Month 

$1.15 

2.4¢ 
1.7¢ 
1.15¢ 

.93¢ 

The m.inimum monthly charge under the above rate shall be $.75 
per kva ot required transformer capacity or fraction thereof 
per month" but in no c~e shall the minimum. charge be le9! 
than $25.00 per month. 

Mini.Jmlm Annual Charge: 

The cons'Umer shall guarantee a minimum annual revenue of not 
less than 18% of the estimated total inve9tment required to 
extend service" which shall include the cost of meters" 
transformers" and a. .... y additions to or alterations of lines 
and equipment necessary to make service available. Minimum. 
eha.rge~ tor service sh::Ul 'be 'based on the investment only when 
this res1Jlts in greater charges than those based. on the kva 
of installed. tra.n5former capacity. In all other case" the 
minimum charges ~hall 'be based on kva of transformer capacity 
as bereinbefore provided. 

(Continued) 



e 
A. 54161 ep 

APPENDIX A 
Page 7 of 15 

Sched'Jle A-2 

LARGE POWER SERVICE 
( Continued) 

Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Service: 

Consumers requiring service not to exceed nine months per year 
'tfJJly guarantee a. minimum annual payment of twelve times the 
minimum monthly charge determined in a.ccordance with the 
foregoing sectio~ in which case there shall be no minimum 
monthly charge. 

SPECIAl CONDITIONS 

1. The type of service will be only three-~e,. 60 cycle~ a.t standard. 
secondar,y voltage. 

2. The billing demand shall be the maxl.mum average kilowatt load W'ed 
by the consumer for any period of fifteen (15) consecutive minutes during 
t.he month for which the bill is rendered. a.s indica.ted or x-eeorded by a. 
demand meter. 

3. The consumer agrees to maintain unity power factor as nearly as 
practicable. The Cooperative reserves the right to measure such power factor 
at rJ:ny time. Sho'Jld such measurements indicate that the power factor a.t the 
time of his maximum dem3l'l.d is less than 90%, the demand for billing purposes 
sh3.ll be the de:ua.nd as indicated or recorded by the demand meter multiplied 
by 90% and eli video. by the percent power fact ox-• 

4.. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of ten horsepower (10 hp) 
m\Wt be three-phase. 

5. The cons'UIIler may connect lighting to power cirelli ts from the power 
meter. Arly additional transformers or x-egulating equipnent which mJ.J:Y be 
required for such lighting shall be .furnished by the consumer. 

6. All wiring, pole li..""l.es, and other electrical equipment beyond the 
metering point, exclUSive of the service transformers and protective equipnent, 
is considered the distribution s~tem of the consumer and shall be furnished. 
a.."ld maintained. by the consumer. 

7. It service is furnished a.t primar,y di3tribution voltage, a discount 
of ten percent (10%) shall apply to both the bill and to the a.bove minirmlm 
charges. 

8. The eons'Umor shall give satiofactory assurance supported by a. lIIrltte:l 
o.greement a.5 to the chara.cter, a.moun~ and duration of the b~ine5s offered. 



A. 54161 ep 

APPUCABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 8 or 15 

Schedule LS 

STREET UGHTING SERVICE 

Applicable to street and highway lighting service 3upplied. !rom 
overhead. lines of the Cooperative. 

TERRITORY 

Within entire territory served. by the Cooperative. 

7,000 ~en Mercury Vapor Lamp 
20,000 Lumen Mercury Vapor Lamp 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

.............. 

Per Lamp 
Per Month 

$2.85 per month 
4.00 per month 

1. When the lighting fixtures are owned by the lighting district or 
municipality, then the above rates will be discounted. ten percent. 

2. '\A.'h.en other than standard lighting eq1.lipnent is requested, the 
Coopera.tive will install such equipnent only when the consumer agrees to 
reimburse the Cooperative for all costs in excess or cost or standard 
equipment. 

3. Lighting service will be provided approximately 4,000 hO\lrS per 
yea:!'. 



e 
A. 54161 ep 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 9 of 15 

Sehed.ule P-A 

POWER ACRICUI/l'URAL SERVICE 

Applieable to member~ of the Cooperative loeatea on or adjaeent to 
three-pha3e l1neo ot the Cooperativ~ tor irrigation oervicc o~. 

TERF.ITORY 

Within the entire territory oerved by the Coopera.tive. 

Fixed. Chs.rge: 
Per hor~epo~r or fraction thereof •••••• 

Energy Charge (to be added. to the .fiXed charge): 
First 150 kwhr per hp" per· kwhr ......... . 
Next 150 kwhr per hp, per k\o.'hr .......... . 
All excess kwhr, per kwhr ................. . 

Minim\lm Annual Charge: 

Per Meter 
Per Se8.8on 

$7.77 

3.2¢ 
1.9¢ 

.87¢ 

The minimum amual charge shall be the Fixed Charge" but 
in no event ~hall it be le~~ than $40.00. P~ent ot 
the Fixed. Charge shall not include payment tor arty' 
energy' used.. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

l. Determination of the Fixed Charge. For the purpose ot arriving at 
the Fixed Charge 1 the load shall be determined by electrical me~urement 
eaeh :Jea.son, and :shall 'be the connected horsepower ot the p1.lmp motor. 

2. Irriga.tion Season. The irriga.tion seMon shall be the period from 
April 1 to September 30 of ea.ch ye3%". In ease service is desired before 
April 1 or s.f'ter September 30" the Fixed Charge shall be increa:5ed at the 
rate ot fifty conto ($0.50) per month per horsepower. 



A. 5416l ep 

APF:moIX A 
Page lO of l5 

DELETE 

S e h e d u 1 e D-C 

SEASONAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
CALPINE 



e 
A. 5U61 ep 

APPUCABn.ITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 11 of 15 

Schedule D-E 

I1ESIDENTIAl SERVICE - EMPLOYEES 

Applicable to farm and re3idence electric oervice for regular employees 
and pensioners of the Cooperative for lighting, heating, cooking, water 
heating, and power for motors not exceeding 10 hp, or combination thereof, 
in So oingle-family accommodation. 

TER..t>J:TORY 

Within entire territory served by the Coopera.tive. 

RATE _. 
A d.i~CO'W'l.t of fifty per cent (50%) .from the filed rate $chedule 

applicable to the farm and residential service. 

SPECIAl CONDITIONS 

1. A "regular employee" is one so classified by the management of 
tho Coopera.tive. To be eligible for this ewsifiea.tion .. an employee m~t 
have completed at lea.st oix months continuous service '\td. th the Cooperative. 

2. Employees hired specifically for the duration of a. construction 
job, part-time or occasional employees, etc., are not eligible for 
classification as "regular employees". 

:3. This sched.ule will apply only to the single-family a.ccommodation 
which is the place of residence of the employee or penSioner, where such 
person is head of the houoehold served (or that person T s spouse), or 
where he or :he lives with and constitutes the support of a mother, fnther, 
or other immediate family. 



e 
A. 5416l ep 

APPENDIX A 
Page 12 01" 15 

Schedule OL-l 

OUTDOOR UGHTING - YARD AND SECURITY 

Applieab~e to members o'l the Cooperative 'lor l1ghting outdoor areao 
other than public ~treet3, roa.d~ and highways. L1ghting oerv1ce Will 'be 

furrdshed from dusk to dawn bY' Cooperative-owneci, vertically mounted 
7, 000 and/or 20,000 lumen mercur,r-vapor lllmp:s :lupplled. trom Cooperative ' ~ 
l20/'?J..,O volt overhead circuits and mounted. on Cooperative-owned. wood. pole:5. 

TERRITORY 

Within entire territory oerved. by the Cooperative. 

RATE -
All night service: 

7,000 l\lmen mercury-va.por lamp 
20,000 l\lmen mercury-vapor lamp 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

. ~ ....... . 

.......... 

Per Lamp 
Per Month 

$1..00 
5.00 

1. Whenever the lamp and .fixture are mounted on an existin,g 
Cooperative-owned wood pole, the ra.te will be $3.00 per month per lamp 
tor 7,000 lumen lamp or $1..00 per month tor 20,000 lumen lamp. 

2. Additional. monthly charge of $1.00 will be made for' each pole 
in5talled \lnder this schedule, which 15 in excess of the n1Jm.Oer of 
lam.:p:5 installed • 

.3. The Cooperative 'Will, a.t it~ own expense, install, operate, and 
maintain its standard overhead outdoor area lighting eq\lipnent. Eq,uipnent 
shall consi5t of an open-type fixture, phot.o-eleetric 3'Witch control and 
a support mOWlted on a. wood pole a.t which 1.20/'2.1+0 volt service is 
a.vailable. 

4.. Billing for a 1Jnit will be billed to only one account. Prorated. 
billing to severa.l accounts for one unit or a combination or unit:J will not 
be m3.de. 

5. A contra.ct tor a period of five yea.r3 may be required. under thi:J 
schedule" such contract remaining in effect from month to month therea.t.'ter 
until cancelled. 

( Con'"inued) 



A. 54161 cp 

APPENDIX A 
Pago 1.3 of 15 

Schedule OL-l 

OUTDOOR LICHTING - YARD AND SECURITY 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS ~ Contd. 

6. Location. Service 1.ll'lder this schedule will only be furnished 
where, in the opinion or the Cooperative, no undue hazard, or expenee 
will result beeaU$e of loell.tion, excessive mO'lllting height, or tor other 
reasons. 

7. Maintenance ldll normaJ.ly be performed on So group or area. basis. 
Individual maintenance ldll be done during regular working hours a.5 soon 
a5 practical, subject to Coopera.ti ve' s opera.ting schedw.es, a.!'ter consumer 
has notified. the Coopera.tive of service failure. Credit tor lamp outages 
'Will not be allowed. 

s. The member shall obtain proper approval tor location or equipnent 
and shall obtain all permits and rights-of-way across priva.te property 
when necessary. 



A. 54161 ep 

APPENDIX A 
Page 14 ot 15 

Rule No. 9 

RENDERING AND PAYMENT OF BILLS 

A. Rendering ot Bills. 

1. Billing Period. Bille for electric service will be rendered monthly 
or as othel:"'Nise provided in tariff schedules. 

The cons'Umer may be requestod to submit meter readings on a l'Ost­
card form or other means which the Cooperative will provide for 
that purpose. In the event the consumer tails to provide meter 
readings the Cooperative may submit an e~t1ma.ted bill based. on 
prior usa.ge. The Cooperative will make periodic readings of such 
meters and a:rry errors in past billings will be corrected. on the 
basis of the readings taken by the Cooperati va. 

When a requested meter reading is not received from a COn3umer and 
a meter reading is estimated for billing purl'Oses1 a. charge of 
ti.fty cents (50¢) will be m.s.d.e. 

When requosted meter readings have not been received for a period 
of three consecutive months the Cooperative will read the meter 
and will make a charge of five dollars ($5.00) to cover eXpense 
of securing said reading. 

2. Metered Service. Billll for metered service will be based on meter 
registrations. Meters will be read as required tor the preparation 
01' regular bills, opening bills 1 and closing bills. It may not be 
possible always to read meters on the same day ot the month, and 
should a bimonthly billing period contain less than 50 d~ or more 
than 70 d.ays, or ~hould. a monthly 'billing period. conta:tn le35 than 
25 days or more than 35 days 1 a pro rll.ta computation in the bill 
will be made. 

3. Pro &.ta Computation. Except a3 provided below 1 all bills tor 
electric service rendered for periods of less than 50 ~ or more 
than 70 days on a bimonthly billing period or tor periods of le~s 
than 25 days or more than :3 5 d~ on a. monthly billing period 'Will 
be computed in accordance with the applicable schedule, but the 
size of the energr blocks, ~d the ~ount of the consumer, service1 

dema.nd 1 or minimum charge specified therein1 'Will be prorated 
on the basis ot the ratio ot the n'Umber 01' da.y5 in the period to 
the number of d~ in an av~rage bimonthly or monthly period, 
which for thi:s purpose shall be taken as 60 ~ and. 30 days 1 or 
as otherwise provided in tarift schedules. 

(Continued) 



e 
A. 54161 ep 

APPENDIX A 
Pa.ge l5 of l5 

RUle No. 9 

RENDERING AND PAYMENT OF BILLS 
(Continued.) 

When the total period of ~ervice is less than 30 days, no proration 
will be made, and no bill for such a service period shall be le~3 
than the specified monthly customer, service, demand, or minimum 
charge, plus the sem ce establishment charge, if any, except, 
'When temporary service i::s 1'urn1shed and the customer has paid the 
estimated cost of installing and removing the service facilities, 
proration will be mJldo. 

B. Reading of Separa.te Meters not Combined. For the purpose of billing, 
each meter upon the cOn3umer t s premises will be considered separately, 
and the readings of two or more meters will not be combined except as 
follows: 

1. Where combinations of meter readings are specifically provided 
for in the rate sched\lle. 

2. Where the Cooperative operating convenience requires the use of 
more than one meter. 

C. Payment of Bill~. All bills are due and ~ble on presentation, and 
paymont sho\lld be ma.de at the Cooperative's office or to an authorized 
representative or agent of the Cooperative. 

D. ClOSing Bill Payable on Presentation: Removal bills, special bills, 
bills rendered on vacation of premis os, or bills rendered to pe~On3 
discontinuing service, shall be paid on presentation. Bills for 
connection or reconnection of service and ~ents for deposits or 
to reinstate deposits as required under the rules of the Cooperative 
shall be paid before service will be connected or reconnected. 


